administrative unit in which the laboratory school is located shall 35 

administer the National School Lunch Program for the laboratory 36 

school in accordance with G.S. 115C-264.school." 37 

SECTION 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 38 

Public Instruction the sum of one hundred forty-four million dollars ($144,000,000) in recurring 39 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to provide nutrition services to students in public school units 40 

at no cost to the students in accordance with this section. Should this appropriation not be 41 

sufficient to fulfill the provisions of this section for the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the State Board of 42